

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BOKF, N.A., solely in its capacity as successor
Indenture Trustee for the 12.75% Second-
Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2018,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01561 (SAS)

**UMB BANK, N.A. solely in its capacity as
Indenture Trustee under those certain
indentures, dated as of June 10, 2009, governing
Caesars Entertainment Operating Company,
Inc.'s 11.25% Notes due 2017; dated as of
February 14, 2012, governing Caesars
Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 8.5%
Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated as of
August 22, 2012, governing Caesars
Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 9%
Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated as of
February 15, 2013, governing Caesars
Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 9%
Senior Secured Notes due 2020,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-04634 (SAS)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS2

A. CEC Contemplates a Restructuring as CEOC Teeters on the Brink of Bankruptcy Due to Liquidity, Covenant, and Maturity Pressures.....3

B. CEC Develops a “Strategic Plan to Maximize Value” that Comprises “Extending the Runway” for CEOC and then Reducing CEOC Debts Through Creditor Negotiations.....4

C. CEC Hires Blackstone’s Restructuring Advisory Group And Outlines Next Steps of the Plan with Blackstone’s Help; Stripping the Parent Guarantee is Key to the Plan.5

D. The May 2014 Transaction.....7

E. The 6% Stock Transfer.8

F. The August Unsecured Notes Transaction.10

G. Creditor Negotiations.11

H. CEOC Bankruptcy.....11

LAW OF THE CASE12

THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT15

ARGUMENT16

I. THE TRUSTEES ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TIA COUNTS BECAUSE NO REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE TRANSACTIONS UNDERTAKEN BY CEC WERE NOT A PART OF A “RESTRUCTURING.”16

A. The Guarantee Transactions Were Part of an Out-of-Court Restructuring.17

1. CEC’s “Strategic Plan to Maximize Value” Was an Out-of-Court Reorganization or Restructuring.....18

2. The Guarantee Transactions Were Each a Part of the Restructuring.20

3. Additionally and Alternatively, Each Transaction is Individually a Restructuring.21

B. CEC Cannot Defeat Summary Judgment By Arguing that the Guarantee Transactions Also Were Undertaken for Legitimate Business Reasons.23

1. “Dual Purpose” Transactions Are Subject to TIA Scrutiny.23

2. No Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that the Guarantee Transactions Were “Ordinary.”25

II.	IN ADDITION OR ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRUSTEES ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON BOKF’S COUNT II AND UMB’S COUNT I DECLARING THAT CEC’S GUARANTEE HAS NOT BEEN TERMINATED OR RELEASED AND REMAINS VALID, BINDING AND ENFORCEABLE ON CEC UNDER THE INDENTURES.	27
A.	The Parent Guarantee Was Not Terminated Pursuant to the Last Paragraph of Section 12.02(c).	27
B.	The Parent Guarantee Also Was Not Terminated Pursuant To Section 12.02(c)(i)-(iii) Because “And” Means “And” and All of the Conditions to the Termination of the Guarantee Must Be Met.	27
1.	The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Section 12.02(c)(i), (ii), and (iii) of the Indentures Compels a Finding as a Matter of Law that “And” Used Therein Means “And.”	28
2.	Because Section 12.02(c) is Unambiguous, Other Rules of Contract Construction Cannot be Applied to Vary Its Plain Meaning.	32
3.	The Plain Meaning of Section 12.02(c) Does Not Result in Absurdity and Must be Applied As Written.	34
C.	CEC Is Independently Barred by Its Prior Default Under the Indentures From Availing Itself of Any Guarantee Release Provision.	37
III.	THE TRUSTEES ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR CONTRACT DAMAGES COUNTS.	38
IV.	THE TRUSTEES ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER THEIR COSTS AND EXPENSES.	40
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. E. Ottaviano, Inc. v. State</i> , 277 N.Y.S.2d 538 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	37
<i>In re Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 93 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	15
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Management, Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 292 (App. Div. 2012).....	30
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entertainment Corp.</i> , Nos. 15-cv-1561 (SAS), 15-cv-4634 (SAS), 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breed v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 385 N.E.2d 1280 (N.Y. 1978)	33
<i>Coan v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>Duchow v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension & Retirement Fund</i> , 691 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 7874 (RWS), 2002 WL 31106406 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2002)	35
<i>Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989)	29, 30
<i>Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortgage Trust 2005-EMG</i> , 980 N.E.2d 945 (N.Y. 2012)	28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 CIV. 5277 (SHS), 2010 WL 2292209 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2010)	15
<i>Marblegate Asset Management, LLC v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	24, 26
<i>Marblegate Asset Management v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24

Marin v. Constitution Realty, LLC,
11 N.Y.S.3d 550 (App. Div. 2015)..... 34

Maxwell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
461 N.Y.S.2d 541 (App. Div. 1983)..... 29, 30, 33

Meehancombs Global Credit Opportunities Master Fund, LP v. Caesars Entertainment Operating Co.,
No. 14-CV-7091(SAS), 2015 WL 9478240 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015)..... 37, 38

MeehanCombs Global Credit Opportunities Funds, LP v. Caesars Entertainment Corp.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 22

Meyer v. Stout,
914 N.Y.S.2d 834 (App. Div. 2010)..... 34

Morocho v. New York City,
No. 13 CIV. 4585 KPF, 2015 WL 4619517 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015)..... 15

Progressive Northeastern Insurance Co. v. State Farm Insurance Cos.,
916 N.Y.S.2d 454 (App. Div. 2011)..... 31

Quadrant Structured Products Co. v. Vertin,
16 N.E.3d 1165 (2014) 28

Reape v. New York News, Inc.,
504 N.Y.S.2d 469 (App. Div. 1986)..... 34

United States ex rel. Romano v. N.Y. Presbyterian,
426 F. Supp. 2d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 15

Sasson v. TLG Acquisition LLC,
9 N.Y.S.3d 2 (App. Div. 2015)..... 31

Sicom S.P.A. v. TRS Inc.,
No. 14-CV-02085 (BCM), 2016 WL 1319205 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016) 38

Upic & Co. v. Kinder-Care Learning Centers, Inc.,
793 F. Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 18

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
807 N.E.2d 876 (N.Y. 2004) 30, 33

In re Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.,
658 N.E.2d 715 (N.Y. 1995) *passim*

Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.,
973 N.Y.S.2d 187 (App. Div. 2013)..... 33, 34, 35

Statutes

Trust Indenture Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77aaa–77bbbb (1939).....*passim*

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:6 (4th ed.) 32
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:1 (4th ed.) 32, 33
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:11 (4th ed.) 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1, 15
